

Case Nos. 17-0640 & 17-1048
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Barbara Technologies, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

State Farm Lloyds

Respondent

and

Oscar Ortiz,

Petitioner

v.

State Farm Lloyds,

Respondent

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS,
TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS ORGANIZATION OF RURAL
AND COMMUNITY HOSPITALS, TEXAS INDEPENDENT
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, TEXAS HOTEL & LODGING
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY SCHOOLS AND
THE TEXAS LEAGUE OF COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOLS**

Brendan K. McBride
State Bar No. 24008900
Brendan.McBride@att.net
MCBRIDE LAW FIRM, of Counsel
to GRAVELY & PEARSON, LLP
425 Soledad, Suite 620
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 227-1200 Telephone
(210) 881-6752 Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

Marc E. Gravely
State Bar No. 00787582
mgravely@GPLawfirm.com
Matthew R. Pearson
State Bar No. 0078817
mpearson@GPLawfirm.com
Jonathan C. Lisenby
State Bar No. 24072889
jlisenby@GPLawfirm.com
GRAVELY & PEARSON, LLP
425 Soledad, Suite 600
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 472-1111 Telephone
(210) 472-1110 Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Amici Curiae and Counsel	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities	4
Interests Of Amici Curiae	6
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITES	12
I. Misconstruing Appraisal Economically Incentivizes Handling Claims in Bad Faith.....	12
A. Insurers can shift the duty and expense of investigating claims onto the insured.	14
B. Insurers economically benefit from underpaying claims then finding ways to delay invoking or resolving the appraisal process.....	15
C. Insurers can use appraisal to coerce the insured into agreeing to less than the amount owed.	16
D. Insurers can use appraisal and delays to force their policyholders to retain counsel and even initiate suit to collect insurance benefits.	18
E. Excusing insurers from these duties will have wide-ranging effects.....	21
II. An Appraisal Award Sets the Amount of Actual Damages, If Any; Appraisal Award Is Neither A “Proof of Loss” Nor “Additional Information . . . Requested by the Insurer.”	22
A. An appraisal award is not a “proof of loss.”	25
B. An appraisal award in favor of the insured determines the “actual damages” in the form of withheld policy benefits under <i>Menchaca</i>	30
Conclusion.....	33
Certificate of Service	36
Certificate of Compliance	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aranda v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. 1988), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger</i> , 381 S.W.3d 430, 433 (Tex. 2012)	21
<i>Arnold v. Nat'l County Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 165 (Tex. 1987)	21, 22
<i>Brainard v. Trinity Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 216 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2006)	18
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Turner</i> , 123 S.W.2d 997 (Tex. Civ. App. – Beaumont 1938, writ <i>dism'd</i>)	25
<i>Hernandez v. Gulf Group Lloyds</i> , 875 S.W.2d 691 (Tex. 1996)	27
<i>In re Allstate County Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 85 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2002).....	19, 28
<i>In re GuideOne Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-16-00404-CV, 2017 WL 1749793 (Tex. App. – Waco May 3, 2017, orig. proceeding) (mem. op.)	18
<i>In re GuideOne Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-15-00281-CV, 2015 WL 5766496 (Tex. App. – Amarillo Sept. 29, 2015, orig. proceeding) (mem. op.)	18
<i>In re Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-09-00086-CV, 2009 Tex.App.LEXIS 1234 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2009, orig. proceeding)	21
<i>In re Universal Underwriters of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. 2011) (orig. proceeding).....	12, 14, 19, 28
<i>PAJ, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 243 S.W.3d 630 (Tex. 2008)	27
<i>Puckett v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 678 S.W.2d 936 (Tex. 1984).....	27
<i>Republic Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Mex-Tex, Inc.</i> , 106 S.W.3d 174 (Tex. App. – Amarillo 2003) <i>rev'd</i> 150 S.W.3d 423 (Tex. 2004)	16
<i>Scottish Union & Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Clancy</i> , 71 Tex. 5, 8 S.W. 630 (Tex. 1888)	24, 28
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson</i> , 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009)	11, 24, 28
<i>USAA Tex. Lloyds Co. v. Menchaca</i> , 545 S.W.3d 479, 487 (Tex. 2018).....	29, 31
<i>Viles v. Sec. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 566 (Tex. 1990).....	21

Statutes

TEX. INS. CODE §541.060 23

TEX. INS. CODE §542.003(b) 23

TEX. INS. CODE §542.003(b)(5) 16

TEX. INS. CODE §542.054 23, 27

TEX. INS. CODE §542.055 23

TEX. INS. CODE §542.055(b) 27

TEX. INS. CODE §542.056 23, 24

TEX. INS. CODE §542.056(a) 24

TEX. INS. CODE §542.057 23, 24
